

NO. 31275-5-III

FILED
JAN 14, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CESAR SAUL PRADO,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘A’ SUFFICIENCY</u>	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘B’ GANG TESTIMONY</u>	20
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘C’ ER 702</u>	29
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘D’ CONFRONTATION</u>	36
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘E’ MISCONDUCT</u>	38
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘F’ MISSING WITNESS</u>	42
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘G’ LESSER INCLUDED</u>	46
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION ‘H’ INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE</u>	47
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	51
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

In re Detention of A.S., 138 Wn.2d 898, 982 P.2d 1156 (1999) 32

Oliver v. Pacific NW. Bell Tel. Co., 106 Wn.2d 675,
724 P.2d 1003 (1986) 32

Seattle N.W.Sec.Corp. v. SDG Holding Co, 61 Wn.App. 725,
812 P.2d 488 (1991) 39

State v. Acrey, 148 Wn.2d 738, 64 P.3d 594 (2003) 16

State v. Allen, 159 Wn.2d 1, 147 P.3d 581 (2006)..... 12, 13

State v. Asaeli, 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009)..... 20

State v. Barragan, 102 Wn.App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) 49

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504 (1988)..... 42

State v. Bencivenga, 137 Wash.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)..... 14

State v. Berube, 286 P.3d 402 (2012) 36

State v. Bluehorse, 159 Wn.App. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011)..... 16-17

State v. Boot, 89 Wn.App. 780, 950 P.2d 964 (1998) 21

State v. Brooks, 45 Wn.App. 824, 727 P.2d 988 (1986) 3

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 3

State v. Campbell, 78 wn.App. 813, 901 P.2d 1050 (1995) 20-21

State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 81 P.3d 830 (2003)..... 30

State v. Clark, 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)..... 12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. Cory</u> , 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash. 1963).....	39
<u>State v. Dejarlais</u> , 88 Wash.App. 297, 944 P.2d 1110 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 136 Wash.2d 939, 969 P.2d 90 (1998).....	3
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	2-3
<u>State v. Flores</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038, 1046-47 (2008).....	50
<u>State v. Fuentes</u> , 172 Wn.App. 755, 295 P.3d 252 (Wash.App.Div. 1 2013).....	40
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	2
<u>State v. Grisby</u> , 97 Wn.2d 493, 647 P.2d 6 (1982), cert.denied, 459 U.S. 1211 (1983)	6
<u>State v. Hill</u> , 83 Wn.2d 558, 520 P.2d 618 (1974).....	3
<u>State v. Hoffman</u> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	13
<u>State v. Humphries</u> , 170 Wn.App. 777, 285 P.3d 917 (2012), review granted, 177 Wn.2d 1007 (2013)	49
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (Wash.App.Div.2 2009).....	42
<u>State v. Kalakosky</u> , 121 Wn.2d 525, 852 P.2d 1064 (1993).....	30
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 147 Wn.2d 288, 53 P.3d 974 (2002).....	21
<u>State v. Lane</u> , 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995).....	20
<u>State v. Longuskie</u> , 59 Wn.App. 838, 801 P.2d 1004 (1990).....	14
<u>State v. Lopez</u> , 29 Wn.App. 836, 631 P.2d 420 (1981).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	PAGE
<u>State v. McChristian</u> , 158 Wn.App. 392, 241 P.3d 468 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1003, 249 P.3d 182 (2011).....	13
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	49
<u>State v. McGhee</u> , 57 Wn.app. 457, 788 P.2d 603 (1990)	45
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	45
<u>State v. Moreno</u> , 173 Wn.App. 479, 294 P.3d 812 (2013)	16-18
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)	48-49
<u>State v. Perrow</u> , 156 Wn.App. 322, 231 P.3d 853 (Wash.Div. 3 2010).....	39-40
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	13
<u>State v. Price</u> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1018, 124 P.3d 659 (2005).....	11, 12, 49
<u>State v. Refro</u> , 96 Wn.2d 902, 639 P.2d 737 (1982).....	49
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	2
<u>State v. Scott</u> , 151 Wn.App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009).....	20, 24
<u>State v. Simon</u> , 64 Wn.App. 948, 831 P.2d 139 (1991).....	30-33
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 58 Wn.App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	28
<u>State v. Sullivan</u> , 69 Wn.App. 167, 847 P.2d 953 (1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2986 (2007)	35
<u>State v. Weber</u> , 159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006)	35
<u>State v Wilder</u> , 12 Wn.App. 296, 529 P.2d 1109 (1974).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Yarbrough, 151 Wn.App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009)..... 21

State v. York, 50 Wn.App. 446, 749 P.2d 683 (1987)..... 6

State v. Young, 129 Wn.App. 468, 119 P.3d 870 (2005) 27

Federal Cases

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354 (2004) 37

Dawson v. Delaware, 503 U.S. 159, 112 S.Ct. 1093,
117 L.Ed.2d 309 (1992) 20

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct.2781,
61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) 2

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,
80 1.Ed.2d 674 (1984) 48-49

United States v. Mejia, 545 F.3d 179 (2nd Cir) 2008 31

Rules and Statutes

ER 404(b) 1, 20, 21

ER 702 1

RAP 10.3(b) 2

RCW 9.94A535(3)(aa)..... 18
